5,5',6,6'-Tetrahydroxy-3,3'-biindoIyl from Beetroot {Beta vulgaris) Peel Extract
Tytti Kujala*, Karel Klika, Vladimir Ovcharenko, Jyrki Loponen, Maarit Vienola
and Kalevi Pihlaja
Department of Chemistry, Vatselankatu 2, FIN -20014 University of Turku, Finland
Fax: + 3 5 8 2 -3 3 3  6700. E-mail: tytti.kujala@utu.fi
* Author for correspondence and reprint requests
Z. Naturforsch. 56c, 7 1 4 -7 1 8  (2001); received May 2/May 31, 2001
Beta vulgaris, Beetroot, Nitrogen Heterocycles, Biindolyls

T. Kujala et al. • Identification of 5,5',6,6'-tetrahydroxy-3r
Fig. 1. The structure of 5,5',6,6'-tetrahydroxy-3,3'-biin-
dolyl (1) indicating the numbering system in use. The
two rings are depicted without regard to their actual ori­
entation.
al., 1990; d’lschia et al., 1991) and the fact that
indoles possess a propensity to dimerise (Napo-
litano et al., 1985; Palumbo et al., 1987; d’lschia et
al., 1990; d’lschia et al., 1991; Bergman et al., 1995).
The 2,2'-linked isomer is actually known (Napo-
litano et al., 1985; Bergman et al., 1995) and it
readily forms under catalysed oxidising conditions
from the monomer (it is clearly distinct from the
material isolated here based on 13C NMR shifts,
however); and furthermore many other related di­
mers incorporating mixed linkage have also been
reported (Palumbo et al., 1987; d’lschia et al., 1990;
d’lschia et al., 1991). Mixed linkage species incor­
porating the 3 position in particular have also been
reported (Bu’Lock and Harley-Mason, 1951; Ka-
neko et al., 1981), and indeed the 3,3'-dimer of
unsubstituted indole itself is known (Kaneko et al.,
1981). These compounds have been intensely
studied because they and their ortho-quinoid oxi­
dation products form the basis of the animal pig­
ment eumelanine (Bergman et al., 1995). Many of
these references also emphasised the labile and/or
intractable nature of the samples at hand.
After isolation, the sample was subjected to only
a limited array of NMR techniques because of
both the sample amount and the labile nature of
the sample. Nevertheless a sufficient amount of
data was acquired that enabled the structural elu­
cidation of 1  -  after some debate and in conjunc­
tion with the MS data. From the *H NMR
spectrum, only three aromatic signals were attrib­
utable to the structure each of which had either
the smallest of discernible couplings or unresolv-
able couplings to the other two signals. From the
13C NMR spectrum, seven signals (three methine
and four quaternary) were readily detectable; with
the eighth only realisable as a signal belonging to
the structure by the correlation prominent in the
HM BC spectrum. Evidently this quaternary car­
bon (C3/C3') has an extremely long relaxation
time and under the normal conditions with which
13C spectra are acquired in our laboratory (45°
pulse, 3.8 sec recycle time), this signal was not ob­
servable. With a sample devoid of protons, the piv­
otal experiment that afforded the structure of the
compound was HMBC, the reproduction of which
is depicted in Fig. 2. Of note is that the two pro­
tons at 7.14 (H4/H4') and 7.03 ppm (H7/H7') each
have two strong correlations to two quaternary
carbons, but they lack any commonality; and the
'-biindolyl 715
716 T. Kujala et al. • Identification of 5,5',6,6'-tetrahydroxy-3,3'-biindolyl
!H2 | H4 | H7
1
7 t 7 3 7 2 7 I / 0 6 9 DP«
C3 4
&
C4
-
C3a
§
< s>
o *
C7a :
C 5 --
C6 ___
§
C 3 »